
Healthcare Associated Infection Advisory Committee 

December 2, 2016, 9:30AM-Noon 
MINUTES  

 
Name (Last,First) Position in Code Email 

Attendance 
Member Listing (Voting) 

Achenbach, Robin Health Insurer 
Robin.Achenbach@highmark.com 

 

Adkins, Kimberly S., 
MLS(ASCP) MBA  

Hospital/Healthcare 
System Infection Control 

AdkinsKS@nanticoke.org 
Present – Edgehill 

Anderson, Donna 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control 
donna.anderson@state.de.us 

Present - Edgehill 

Behan, Linda 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control Linda.Behan@genesishcc.com 

Present – Edgehill 

Drees, Marci, MD ID Physician (2) mdrees@christianacare.org Present – Edgehill 

Eppes, Stephen ID Physician (3) seppes@christianacare.org Present – Edgehill 

Esry, Diane Quality Member Desry@selectmedical.com  

Gardner, Kelly, RN CIC 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control 
Kelly_gardner@bayhealth.org 

Present - Edgehill 

Handy, Lori ID Physician (3) lori.handy@nemours.org  

Helmick, Holly 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control 
Holly_Helmick@Bayhealth.org 

Present – Edgehill 

Maduka-Ezeh, Awele 
Division of Public Health, 

Medical Director 
awele.maduka-ezeh@state.de.us 

 

Massey, Cassandra Psychiatric Hospital Cassandra.massey@state.de.us  

McKnight, Jessica 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control 
Jessica.McKnight@nemours.org 

 

Olurin, Omo, MD 
Health Maintenance 

Organization 
  OlurinO@AETNA.com 

 

Paxton, Helene 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control 
hpaxton@che-east.org 

Present – Edgehill 

Protokowicz, Nora 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control 
nprotokowicz@christianacare.org 

 

Reed, Robert Purchaser of Care robertlaytonreed@comcast.net   

Richardson, Elizabeth 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control erichardson@beebehealthcare.org  

 

Sagisi, Alfredo Dialysis Alfredo.Sagisi@fmc-na.com  

Sanders, Lisa Organized Labor Lsanders1817@outlook.com   

Snow, Jessica 
Purchaser of Health 

Insurance 
jbscorn@aol.com   

Present - Edgehill 

Bosley, Jean (Stipe) 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control Jean.Bosley@va.gov     

Telephone 

Tatman, Jill Direct Care Nursing Staff Jill_Tatman@Bayhealth.Org Present - Edgehill 

Tomczak, Maureen 
(Rene) 

Consumer Organization maureen.tomczak@verizon.net 
Present – Edgehill 

Waldron, Yrene 
Delaware Health Care 

Facilities Association 
waldrony@dhcfa.org 

 

Walrath, Judy 
DPH Healthcare 

Associated Infections 
Coordinator 

judy.walrath@state.de.us  

Present – Edgehill 
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Watts, Lynn RN 
Freestanding Surgery 

Center 
lwatts@desurgery.com 

Telephone 

Wilbur, Veronica Academic Researchers vwilbur@wcupa.edu  

Wilkins, Tracy 
Called this number and it 

is not Tracy 
tracy.wilkins@state.de.us 

 

Williamson, Kathie 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control KWilliamson@MaryCampbellCenter.Org 

Present – Edgehill 

Wroten, Kathleen 
Hospital/Healthcare 

System Infection Control 
Kwroten@christianacare.org 

Present – Edgehill 

Positions in Code - VACANT  

Vacant  ID Physician (4)    

Mailing List (Non-
voting) 

    
  

Arm, Dr. Robert Dentistry  rarm1@hotmail.com   

Blackmore, Ann Retired IP of CC VNA Ablackmore@christianacare.org   

Boudart, Jane 
Surgical Centers/Admin. 

CEO 
jane@orthospecsc.com 

  

Cameron, Denise IP denise_cameron@bayhealth.org   

Caruano, Janelle 
PharmD 

Pharmacy Janelle_Caruano@bayhealth.org 
Present – Edgehill 

Dencler, Betty, 
DEDentalSoc 

Executive Director BJDencler@aol.com 
  

Dougherty, Jillian 
PharmD, BCPS 

Jillian.P.Dougherty@ChristianaCare.org 

  

Esry, Dianne  Quality Member  DEsry@selectmedical.com    

Gardner, Julianne Pharmacy Julianne.D.Gardner@christianacare.org 
  

Harrington, Nicole   Nicole.S.Harrington@christianacare.org 
Telephone 

Heiks, Cheryl        

Jennings, Sally 
Quailty Insights of 

Delaware 
sjennings@deqio.sdps.org 

  

Kashmanian, Alexander, 
PharmD, BCPS 

Pharmacy Alexander_Kashmanian@bayhealth.org 
Present - Edgehill 

Nichols-Willers, Jeanne Nursing Jeanne_Nichols@bayhealth.org Present – Edgehill 

Raab-Long, Suzanne 
DE HealthCare 

Association suzanne@deha.org  

  

Riley, Doug, DMV 
Public 

Health/Veterinarian 
ltcoldvm@yahoo.com   

  

Simpson, Howard 
sitting in for Doug Riley, 

DMV howard.simpson@us.af.mil 

Present for Col. Riley - 

Edgehill 

Smallwood, Paula   psmallwood@christianacare.org   

Vito, Sue 
Hospital Infection 

Control svito@beebehealthcare.org 

  

Welch, Nicole   NWelch2005@comcast.net   

Wright, Marie   mwright@mhdel.org   
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DPH Staff  (Non-
voting) 

    
  

Austin, Jillian DHSS jillian.austin@state.de.us   

Cooper, Timothy DHSS Timothy.cooper@state.de.us   

Decker, Betty DHSS DPH EMSPS betty.decker@state.de.us   

Daskalaki, Irini DPH  Present – Edgehill 

Eggers, Paula DPH Staff  paula.eggers@state.de.us   

English, Theresa, RN, 
BSN 

DHSS, Division of 
Services for Aging and 
Adults with Physical 

Disabilities (DSAAPD) 
Theresa.English@state.de.us 

  

Fournier, Ruth (TB 
Nurse Consultant) 

DHSS DPH TB Program 
Mangager 

ruth.fournier@state.de.us 
  

Fowler, Marion   marion.fowler@state.de.us   

Getchell, Corinna DPH Staff  (Non-voting) corinna.getchell@state.de.us   

Hainsworth, Diane 
Delaware Hosptial 

EMSPS 
diane.hainsworth@state.de.us 

  

Hovan, Greg DHSS DPH-Lab gregory.hovan@state.de.us Present – Edgehill 

Istenes, Ashley    Ashley.Istenes@state.de.us  

Itakpe, John DHSS-DPH - Epi     

Luong, Dr Nhiem Viet DHSS DPH     

Luta, Lucy DHSS DPH lucy.luta@state.de.us   

Moreno-Gorrin, Camille DHSS DPH camille.morenogorrin@state.de.us Present – Edgehill 

Peterson, Mary   mary.peterson@state.de.us Telephone 

Rossi-McLaughlin, 
Cathleen 

DHSS DPH Ebola 
Coordinator 

Cathleen.Rossi@state.de.us 
  

Rutledge, Debra Laboratorian debra.rutledge@state.de.us   

Zambri, Jennifer  (DPH)   Jennifer.Zambri@state.de.us Present - Edgehill 

Mihok, Suzanne DPH Staff  (Non-voting) suzanne.mihok@state.de.us   

Others 

        

        

        

        

        

 

 

 

 

I. Call to order 

a. Meeting called to order at 9:33 by Kelly Gardner, Chair.  

 

II. Approval of minutes 

a. Minutes approved as written. 

 

III. Old Business  
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a. CRE Reporting Requirements  

i. Make changes to align with CDC approved by DPH 

b. CDC - ASTHO update 

i. Region 3 conference call 

ii. Donna Will work on contacting Suzanne Raab-Long and Bethany Hall-

Long 

c. Update from Emergency Medical Services and Preparedness Section 

i. No update. 

d. Outpatient Facilities and oversight 

i. Working on contact with Bethany Hall-Long, will she have time after 

inauguration?   

e. Antibiotic Stewardship plans 

i. Creating new HAIAC Sub-committee, will vote for SC Chair with current 

HAIAC elections 

f. Ebola Supplemental funding – update 

i. Jennifer Zambri – continuing efforts 

1. Presentation updates 

g. 2016-2017 Flu season 

i. 20+ cases so far 2016-2017 Flu Season,  

ii. Zero new cases in last week, though the numbers were increasing. 

h. Public Meeting Notice 

i. Email with list of dates and locations sent to OHRC to be published to the 

Public Calendar on Jan 4, 2017 by Suzanne  

i. HAIAC 2 year leadership cycle – nominations – include new Antimicrobial 

Stewardship Subcommittee 

i. A recommendation was made to add Pharmacy as HAIAC appointed 

positions 

1. Regulations Subcommittee will have oversight.  

 

IV. New Business 

a. Overview of DE state Ebola Concept of Operations: Cathleen Rossi 

i. Draft version rolled out on July 13 

ii. Final report will be made public 

iii. The detailed multi-step process is explained from ramp-up to ramp-down 

1. Communication  

2. Human waste 

3. Medical waste 

4. Death 

5. Pets 

6. PPE stockpiles, how to maintain integrity 

 

b. Tracking Carbapenem resistance in DE, Deb Rutledge – Greg Hovan presented 

information 

i. Labs know to report 
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ii. Use HAIAC to publicize need to report 

1. Communications will have oversight. 

V. Subcommittee Reports 

a. Regulations – Kathy Wroten 

i.  Walk-in clinics are regulated by state 

1. New Hampshire has Code and Regulations for non-emergency 

care, Kathy will share link with Suzanne to send to HAIAC.  

2. North Carolina has Duke Infection Control Network 

3. Start with Survey of out-patient facilities, make requirement to 

self-report. 

4. Need to check with Bethany Hall-Long to help support this.   

b. Membership – Donna Anderson 

i. Still have ID Physician vacancy – can DPH fill this post?   

ii. Mention for Suzanne Raab-Long to fill DE Healthcare Facilities 

Association or possibly Yrene Waldron.    

1. Confirm with Donna Anderson 

iii. Pharmacy is not included in the HAIAC code/regulation. Regulations 

Subcommittee will address the following: 

1. Should Regulations SC take this up? 

2. Is there wording in the DE Code that permits DPH to make 

changes to HAIAC makeup?  

c. Prevention – Helene Paxton 

i. Has anyone used the Hand Hygiene Check-lists – Medication 

Administration, Oncology, Anesthesiology, and Ambulatory Surgery? 

1. Some pushback received from Anesthesiology and Medication 

Administration, has heard nothing from Oncology or Surgery 

2. Request feedback from HAIAC by January 30 

a. The HH Checklists were created to be a realistic 

expectation for HH in various healthcare settings balancing 

requirements with real life.  CMS gave their approval.  

b. The tools balance practice reality with requirements.  

ii. Mock survey – metrics have changed, awaiting results from four-day 

survey 

iii. Sally Jennings from Quality Insights – no HAI survey due to contract 

changes.  

1. Is working on poster, will include HAIAC and DPH logos.  

a. Judy will put poster on Website.  

iv. C.dif reduction 

1. What is needed to assist acute care and long-term care facilities?  

2. Received gap analysis – looks like Patient and Family education is 

lacking.  

v. Colon Surgery facilities – problem with FSI 

1. Received protocol from BayHealth, awaiting info from Duke 

Bundle 
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2. Looking for common ground use 

3. Trinity sending out requirements 

4. Survey monkey tool may be useful  

a. BayHealth will share protocol from BH Survey Monkey 

b. Responses from doctors/surgeons.  

vi. Rights conferred to Quality Insights  

1. As of Oct 31 QI no longer has (official) access 

a. Judy will work with Sally to determine if she can create 

same reports from NHSN. 

b. Can DPH solicit needs from HAIAC? 

c. Judy can help:   

i. Provider directory 

ii. Family antibiotics 

iii. Needs assessment 

iv. Table-top exercise HAI Outbreak 

v. Train new contractor 

vii. Plan is for new Antibiotic Stewardship SC to reach out to healthcare 

providers,  community and healthcare facilities including long-term care 

facilities.   

d. Reports & Communications – Judy Walrath 

i. Developed agenda and goals for new Antibiotic Stewardship 

Subcommittee. 

ii. 2015 report 

1. Is Working on completion  of consumer-friendly 2015 report based 

on CDC guidelines.  Report will include healthcare worker 

vaccination information. 

2. Conferring rights – 

a. Need updates from facilities for reporting plan/info 

b. Same template for all facilities 

c. Long-term care is CMS requirement will work with Helene 

post 2015 consumer report on HAIAC website. 

 

VI. Open Discussion 

 

VII. Adjournment 
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1.   

 **** 
 



HAIAC Agenda            December 2, 2016            8 of 8 
 

 
HAIAC MEETING ACCESS AND LOCATION    

 Telephone Conference connection is available for all meetings from any location. 
Telephone Conference System:   

Phone 302-526-5475;   Passcode 265238  

 Physical location for all HAIAC 2017 meetings:   Office of Performance Management, 
Edgehill Shopping Center, Dover.   

 HAIAC 2017 Meeting Dates 
 March 24 
 June 23 
 September 22 
 December 01, the 1st Friday in December (2015 & 2016 were both originally 

scheduled on the 2nd Friday in December but changed to the first to avoid conflict 
with the Communicable Disease Summit) 


